

# MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Placer

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATE: February 6, 2007

FROM: KEN GREHM/KEVIN ORDWAY *KO*

SUBJECT: **GLADDING ROAD AND LOZANOS ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT -  
CONTRACT NO. 73232 AMENDMENT #3**

---

## **ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION**

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Chairman to execute Contract Amendment No. 3 with Harris and Associates in the amount of \$54,975 to increase the total contract amount to \$424,685 for the construction management, inspection, and materials testing services for both the Gladding Road and Lozanos Road Bridge Replacement Project and authorize the Director of Public Works to approve and sign contract amendments for additional Professional Services not to exceed \$42,500. Copies of the original contract and Contract Amendment No. 1 are on file with the Clerk of the Board's Office.

## **BACKGROUND / SUMMARY**

On December 13, 2005, the Board of Supervisors approved a professional services agreement with Harris and Associates to perform construction management, inspection, and materials testing services in the amount of \$227,435 for the Gladding Road Bridge Replacement Project. On May 9, 2006, the Board of Supervisors approved Contract Amendment No. 1, which added the Lozanos Road Bridge Replacement Project to the professional services agreement and increased the contract with Harris and Associates to \$369,710. On June 26, 2006, the Director of Public Works signed Contract Amendment No. 2 and approved \$8,475 for Harris and Associates to provide additional professional services.

Construction is now complete for both Gladding Road Bridge Replacement Project and Lozanos Road Bridge Replacement Project. However, unforeseeable construction delays prompted the need for Harris and Associates to provide additional efforts in order to expedite the project to meet the construction window. This resolution authorizes the Chairman of the Board to sign Contract Amendment No. 3 with Harris and Associates in the amount of \$54,975 to increase the total contract amount to \$424,685 for construction management, inspection, and materials testing services for both Gladding Road Bridge Replacement Project and Lozanos Road Replacement Project and authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve and sign contract amendments for additional Professional Services not to exceed \$42,500.

## **ENVIRONMENTAL**

The Professional Services Agreement is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15306.

## **FISCAL IMPACT**

The projects are funded through the Federal HBRR Program (80.0%/88.53%) and County Traffic Mitigation Fees and Road Funds (20%/11.47%), which will provide adequate funding for this contract with Harris and Associates. Funding for construction of the project is included in the 2006/2007 Fiscal Year Budget.

Attachment: Resolution

A copy of amendment #3 is on file with the Clerk of the Board's office for viewing.

*215*

**Before the Board of Supervisors  
County of Placer, State of California**

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE  
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3, CONTRACT NO.  
73232, WITH HARRIS & ASSOCIATES IN THE  
AMOUNT OF \$54,975 & AUTHORIZE DPW  
DIRECTOR TO SIGN CONTRACT AMENDMENTS  
NOT TO EXCEED \$42,500

Resol. No:.....

Ord. No:.....

First Reading:.....

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors  
of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held \_\_\_\_\_,

by the following vote on roll call:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Signed and approved by me after its passage.

Attest:  
Clerk of said Board

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of Supervisors

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer, State of California, that this Board authorizes the Chairman to execute Contract No. 73232, Amendment No. 3, with Harris & Associates for \$54,975 to increase the total contract amount to \$424,685 for the construction management, inspection, and materials testing services for both the Gladding Road and Lozanos Road Bridge Replacement Project; and, authorize the Director of Public Works to sign contract amendments for additional professional services not to exceed \$42,500.